
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 3209 
 

 
Andy Booth 
247 4325 
 

 
Area Manager: Rory Barke 
Tel: 214 5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 NOTICE OF A PUBLIC OPEN FORUM 
MEETING 

An Area Committee Partnerships Working Event 
will be held prior to the Area Committee meeting 
between 4.00 p.m. to 5.00 p.m. at Carr Manor 
High School 
 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Carr Manor High School (map attached)  on 

Monday, 20th October, 2008 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton 

 
R Harker - Moortown 
M Harris - Moortown 
B Lancaster - Moortown 

 
V Kendall - Roundhay 
M Lobley - Roundhay 
P Wadsworth - Roundhay 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2008 
 

1 - 6 

8   
 

All Wards  LEEDS COLLEGES MERGER CONSULTATION 
 
To receive and consider the report of the East 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Council Function 
 

7 - 8 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay; 

 WELL-BEING BUDGET - PROJECT/ACTIVITY 
PROPOSALS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager. 
 
Executive Function 
 

9 - 24 

10   
 

All Wards  AREA COMMITTEE INCOME FROM 
ADVERTISING ON LAMP POSTS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of City Development. 
 
Council Function 
 

25 - 
30 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 1 December 2008 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Carr Manor High School, Carr Manor Road, Leeds, 
LS17 5DJ 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th October, 2008 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 1ST SEPTEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, R Harker, V Kendall, 
B Lancaster, M Lobley, M Rafique, E Taylor 
and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

13 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Lancaster declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 10, Well-Being (Revenue) Fund – Project Proposals due to applications 
for funding from Meanwood Elderly Neighbourhood Action (MENA) and 
Karate for Inner City Kids (KICK) for which she is respectively Joint Chair and 
a Trustee. She withdrew from the meeting during the discussion on these 
applications.  Minute No. 19 refers. 
 
Councillor Harker declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, Beckhill 
Feasibility Study, due to his position as Executive Member for Learning.  
Minute No. 17 refers. 
 

14 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Harris. 
 

15 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

16 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meetings held on 23 June 2008 and 1 
August 2008 were confirmed as correct records. 
 

17 Beckhill Feasibility Study  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager delivered the feasibility study 
into the proposals for a new build, multi-agency service centre on the Beckhill 
Estate as endorsed by the Area Committee in February 2008.  It also provided 
an update on the position regarding the future of the caretaker’s bungalow on 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th October, 2008 

 

the site of the former Miles Hill Primary school which had been used to 
provide Family and Children’s services. 
 
The report recommended that a request be submitted to ring-fence any future 
capital receipt from the sale of the site to the value that had been invested by 
Sure Start and the Area Committee in order to fund the relocation of services 
on the Beckhill Estate. 
 
It was reported that it was not currently required to pursue a newly built centre 
and that services could be relocated within the Beckhill Estate.  Members 
attention was drawn to paragraphs 23 onwards in the report.  These 
described the proposals to move forward which involved the transfer of 
facilities to Stainbeck Church.  It was reported that funds would be available to 
upgrade facilities at Stainbeck Church to accommodate services that could 
not be provided from the new Children’s Centre at Carr Manor Primary 
School.  In response to a Members questions regarding the possibility of 
building extensions to current facilities, it was reported that this was not 
precluded by the proposals contained in this report. 
 
RESOLVED – That a request to Asset Management Group to ring-fence the 
capital invested in the caretaker’s bungalow by Sure Start and the Area 
Committee be supported to facilitate the re-provision of services previously 
provided at the bungalow to Stainbeck Church – subject to a process, robust 
business plan and clear agreement with the Church on how services will be 
re-provided and hosted as outlined in section 26 of the report. 
 
(Councillors Rafique and Dowson joined the meeting during the discussion of 
this item at 4.05 p.m. and 4.10 p.m. respectively). 
 

18 Inner North East Leeds Community Centres Pricing and Lettings Policy  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager asked the Area Committee to 
endorse and implement a revised Pricing and Lettings Policy.  A draft version 
had been presented to the Committee in February 2008 and a consultation 
exercise had been undertaken. 
 
In brief summary and in response to Members’ questions, the following issues 
were discussed: 
 

• Procedural issues at community centres – caretaking arrangements, 
key holder responsibilities and health and safety matters. 

• Charges were based on standard charges agreed by the Executive 
Board and amended by a scheme of discounts imposed by the Area 
Committee. 

• Potential costs to the Area Committee.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th October, 2008 

 

(2) That the revised Pricing and Lettings Policy to be implemented in 
the inner north east community centres be endorsed. 

(3) That the indicative implementation date of 1 October 2008 be 
agreed.  If this date cannot be achieved, the policy to be 
implemented as soon as operationally possible. 

(4) That the Area Committee review income from Community Centres 
in the Inner North East Area 6 months after the implementation of 
the revised Pricing and Lettings Policy. 

 
(Councillor Wadsworth joined the meeting at 4.40 p.m. during the discussion 
on this item). 
(Councillor Lobley declared a personal interest in this item due to his position 
as Deputy Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing). 
 

19 Well-Being (Revenue) Fund – Project Proposals  
 

The East North East Area presented a report which detailed proposed 
projects to deliver local actions relating to agreed themes and outcomes of the 
Area Delivery Plan.  The projects had been discussed with Members of the 
Well-Being Fund Working Group and their recommendations were detailed in 
the report. 
 
It was reported that further information had been requested regarding the 
application for funding for REEMAP: Making the Difference Programme, and it 
was suggested that this item be deferred to the next meeting of the Area 
Committee. 
 
Further discussion focussed on the funding of projects that were of benefit to 
residents outside the boundaries of the Area Committee and on ways of 
assisting organisations to become independent of the need for repeat 
Wellbeing funding. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the following amounts of 
Wellbeing Revenue funds be released: 
 

(i) Meanwood Elders Neighbourhood Action – Approved - £1,500 
(ii) REEMAP: Making the Difference Programme – deferred 
(iii) Karate for Inner City Kids – Approved - £3,000 
(iv) Gang – Hoodies or Goodies – Approved - £2,000 

 
20 Summer Community Engagement Feedback  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager provided an update on 
progress implementing the Area Committee’s community strategy, in 
particular the efforts to ensure the annual cycle of community continue
[...]
ing Municipal Year. 

  
23 Area Committee Roles for 2008/09  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods presented the 
Area Committee with details of the Area Function schedules and roles in 
relation to service areas for 2008/09. A report had been submitted to 
Executive Board on 16 July 2008 which had subsequently approved the Area 
Functions and endorsed the enhanced roles of Area Committees. 
 
Members attention was brought to the increased and enhanced role of the 
Area Committee, particularly the increased influence on areas such as 
Community Engagement, Local Representation and the Children and Young 
People’s Plan.  Further discussion included budgets for CCTV and advertising 
on lampposts. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

24 Date and time of next meeting  

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th October, 2008 

 

 
Monday, 20 October 2008 at 4.00 p.m. at Carr Manor High School. 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.30 p.m. 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
Report of the Area Manager  
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 20th October 2008 
 
Subject: Leeds Colleges Merger - Consultation 

 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

The City Council’s Executive Board has endorsed the proposed merger of the City’s 3 
largest Colleges, namely Leeds Thomas Danby, Leeds College of Technology and Park 
Lane, which will result in the creation of a new single institution to be known as  Leeds City 
College. This report, supported by a short presentation from the LSC Partnership Director for 
Leeds, informs the Area Committee of the progress made. This will set out the rationale for 
the merger and summarises the outcome of the extensive consultations which have been 
held over the past few years. 
 
The report seeks agreement from the Area Committeee on a process by which it is felt 
appropriate influence can be made on future delivery of post 16 and adult learning by the 
new merged College. This could include locations for the centres and sites for the new 
College - including any refurbishment/upgrade of existing community buildings for the 
provision of further education in the neighbourhoods and communities served by the Area 
Committee. 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All 

Originator: JOHN WOOLMER 
Tel: 0113 214 5874 
Email: john.woolmer@leeds.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

x     

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

1. The City Council’s Executive Board has endorsed the proposed merger of the City’s 3 
largest Colleges namely Leeds Thomas Danby, Leeds College of Technology and 
Park Lane which will result in the creation of a new single institution to be known as  
Leeds City College. 

 
2. The merger is supported by key partners including Yorkshire Forward, the two Leeds 

Universities, Leeds Trinity and All Saints College, Leeds Chamber and the Leeds 
Skills Board. 

 
3. It will have a budget of in excess of £70m and will provide extensive further education 

opportunities to over 70,000 students. 
 

4. The White File is currently with the Secretary of State (The White File catalogues the 
merger process) and a decision is expected by October 2008. 

 
 

CURRENT POSITION 

5. The Learning and Skills Council ( LSC ) which currently has responsibility for the 
funding of post 16 learning and skills provision is seeking the views of the Area 
Committee members on the future delivery of post 16 and adult learning in the City by 
the new merged College. 

 
6. One of the key issues which the Committee is being asked to consider is the possible 

locations for the centres and sites for the new College together with any 
refurbishment/ upgrade of existing community buildings for the provision of further 
education in the neighbourhoods and communities served by the Area Committee. 

 
7. Area Committee members need to be aware that from 2010 the Government has 

indicated that the funding of all learning and skills provision for 16-19 year olds will 
transfer from the LSC to the Young Persons Learning Agency (YPLA) and ultimately 
subject to a satisfactory progress check to the individual Local Authorities. Post 19 
funding with be through the Skills Funding Agency (SFA ) which will be a national 
body based in the offices of the former LSC in Coventry. 

 
8. The LSC Partnership Director for Leeds will make a short presentation at the meeting, 

setting out the rationale for the merger and summarising the outcome of the extensive 
consultations which have been held over the past few years.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

9. The Area Committee are requested to note the report and agree a process by which it 
can: 

 
(a) submit views on the future delivery of post 16 and adult learning by the new 

merged College. 
 
(b) consider the possible locations for the centres and sites for the new College 

 
(c) suggest any opportunities for refurbishment/upgrade of existing community 

buildings for the provision of further education in the neighbourhoods and 
communities served by the Area Committee 

Page 8



 
Report of the East North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 20th October 2008 
 
Subject: Well-Being Budget – Project/Activity Proposals 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report contains details of proposed projects/activities to deliver local actions relating to 
agreed themes and outcomes of the Area Delivery Plan. The projects have been discussed 
at a meeting of Area Committee’s Member Well-Being Group and their recommendations are 
included. An update on the small grants scheme and the latest financial position of the 
Wellbeing (revenue and capital) budget is provided.

Specific Implications
[...]
ort and culture by providing better quality and wider ranging 
activities and facilities,’ as part of the Health and Well Being theme of the 2008-2011 
Area Delivery Plan.  

 
28. Recommendation -   to approve the release of £7,050 capital well-being budget as 

match funding, conditional on (a) any unused contingency costs included in the 
scheme estimate being returned (b) equivalent match funding contribution from Inner 
East Area Committee. 

 
LCC - Roundhay Festive Lights (requesting £5,960 capital) 
 

29. The proposal will see the installation of festive lights on Street  Lane in the 
Roundhay ward. This will cover the installation of electrical equipment, motif brackets 
and sockets to eleven lighting columns totalling £4,180 (£350 per column) and the 
cost of renting twelve motifs for the 2008 Christmas period totalling £1,776 (£148 per 
column). 

 
30. The festive lights will run from the Deer Park pub to the petrol station on Street Lane, 

which will cover most of Street Lane shopping district. A motif will be fixed on each 

Page 12



street light in this area. An additional motif is also proposed at Oakwood District 
Centre utilising the existing fitting/electrics. 

 
31. The Member Wellbeing Working Group expressed concern that the proposal may 

mean additional and unnecessary costs when the streetlight replacement 
programme reaches the Roundhay ward and new columns/fittings are installed. 

 
32. The Council’s Street Lighting PFI Senior Engineer has confirmed that if the street 

lights are replaced in 2010 they would be replaced like for like, meaning the festive 
light fixtures and fittings would be fitted on lighting columns that previously had the 
festive light fittings, such as the festive light fittings proposed on Street Lane.  There 
is no additional cost to Area Committees when the lights are replaced. 

 
33. It should be note that the current estimate for the rental for the 12 motifs for 2009/10 

is £1,776 (plus inflation). The Ar
[...]
 possible on Conservation Area 
Reviews and Resident Parking Schemes. As there are no Conservation Area 
Reviews planned for the Roundhay ward and there are no viable parking schemes 
being proposed – the support for producing a Neighbourhood Design Statement for 
the ward is suggested as an appropriate use of this resource.  

 
44. Recommendation – the Member Wellbeing Group has reservations about the 

additional cost to be incurred by this project and would like the Area Committee to 
debate and make a decision on this application 

 
East North East Leeds Homes – Gledhow Towers CCTV (requesting £4,400 
capital) 
 

45. This project will install a CCTV system in Gledhow Towers to cover the entrances, 
car park, lobby and lifts. The total cost of the project is £32,200. Match funding has 
been secured from East North East Homes, the East North East Area Panel and the 
Police. East North East Homes will pick up the on-going revenue cost of surveillance 
and maintenance. 

 
46. The request originated from the Gledhow Towers Tenant and Residents Association 

to address on-going crime problems in the area identified through tasking meetings.  
 
47. The project will deliver the local improvement priorities of ‘reducing crime and the 

fear of crime,’ as part of the Thriving Communities theme of the 2008-2011 Area 
Delivery Plan.  

 

Page 14



48. Recommendation – to approve the release of £4,400 from the Wellbeing Capital 
budget as match funding 

 
West Yorkshire Probation Service – Pilot Community Payback Team 
(requesting £5,000 revenue) 
 

49. This is a proposal to establish a pilot Community Payback Team for the Inner North 
East area to be managed by the Probation Service. 

  
50. A similar scheme has been in place in Inner and Outer East areas and has proved 

successful in helping provide a free labour force to assist with a range of jobs in the 
community. 

 
51. The scheme will cost the Area Committee £15k for a year. This is a contribution 

towar
[...]
 made from local tasking teams. 

 
58. The sorts of jobs that the team will typically undertake will be clearance of 

overgrowth (brambles etc), painting (internal and external), garden clearances and 
small scale landscaping.  

 

Page 15



59. It is possible the team could do more ambitious pieces of work – such as small scale 
pathways – however this may be dependent on the skills sets of those under 
supervision and supervising and would bring additional cost etc. 

 
60. Recommendation – to approve the release of £5,000 from the Wellbeing revenue 

budget (to be charged to the Environment theme) to fund a pilot scheme 
 

Recommendations 

61. The Area Committee is requested to note the contents of this report and approve the 
following amounts of Wellbeing budget to be released to the projects listed; 

 
a) Meanwood Valley Urban Farm (£5,900 - capital) 
b) LCC: Roundhay Cricket Wickets - conditional on equivalent match funding from 

Inner East Area Committee (£7,050 - capital) 
c) East North East Homes: Gledhow Towers CCTV (£4,400 – capital) 
d) West Yorkshire Probation Services: Community Payback Scheme Pilot (£5,000 

- revenue) 
 
62 The Area Committee is asked to debate the following applications in light of the 

recommendations made by the Member Wellbeing Group and reach a decision on 
whether to approve or not: 
 
(a) LCC: Roundhay Festive Lights  (£4,000 - capital) 
(b) Roundhay Planning Forum: Neighbourhood Design Statement additional costs 

(£4,220 – revenue) 
 
63 The Area Committee is requested to agree that the REEMAP: Making the Difference 

Programme (£18,600 - revenue) application be deferred and that the Locality 
Enabler for Childrens Services be requested to work with the North East Childrens 
Leadership Team to bring back a report on all out of school support available to 
those at risk of under-achieving, with proposals on how any gaps could be filled. 

 
 
 
 

Page 16



A
ll

o
c
a
ti

o
n

 
 

 
A

D
P

 P
ri

o
ri

ty
 T

h

[...]
ent, food and competition prizes.  
 
Meanwood Junior Play Scheme - £500 
The Meanwood Junior Play Scheme took 150 children from Hillcrest Primary School, 
the Prince Philip Centre and Meanwood Community Centre to Flamingo Land at the 
end of the summer holidays.  These programmes provide good quality play for 
children aged 5-12 years over the school holiday periods.  They help to reduce anti-
social behaviour and the majority of children attending are from families who are on 
low incomes or are dependant on benefits. The grant funded the cost of hiring three 
double-decker buses to transport the children to and from Flamingo Land. 

Page 23



APPENDIX C 

 
Nelson Mandela Birthday Celebrations - £450 
The grant was given to the Chapeltown 10-2 club to organise an event to celebrate 
the 90th birthday of Nelson Mandela. It was a family event that included speeches, 
poetry, music and fun activities. The grant was used to pay for the hire of a bouncy 
castle, inflatables and face painting.  
 

Page 24



 
Report of the Director of City Development  
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 20th October 2008 
 
Subject: AREA COMMITTEE INCOME FROM ADVERTISING ON LAMP POSTS 

 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

The council has entered into a contract for advertising on street lighting columns for a 
minimum ten year period. On 14th May 2008 the Executive Board agreed income share 
proposals which will benefit the local communities where the lamp post adverts are located. 
This report advises of the implications for Area Committees.  

 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

All 

Originator: HELEN FRANKLIN 
                  
Tel: 0113 2475318 
 

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

x     

Agenda Item 10

Page 25


[...]
8 1184/01 Stanningley Road 29/03/2006 Armley 

193 1185/01 Stanningley Road 31/03/2006 Armley 

83 1218/01 Wellington Road 31/03/2006 Armley 

47 1223/01 Armley Road 11/04/2006 Armley 

57 1186/01 New Road Side column in front of Tesco 06/04/2006 Horsforth 

33 1209/01 Roseville Road in front of Fox Hayes Property Transfers Co 15/02/2006 Gipton and Harehills 

32 1210/01 Roseville Road opposite Bun on the run 15/02/2006 Gipton and Harehills 

31 1211/01 Roseville Road in front of LSUK 15/02/2006 Gipton and Harehills 

30 1212/01 Roseville Road opposite Sagoo Fashions 15/02/2006 Gipton and Harehills 

A13 1213/01 Roseville Road in front of MSF Kia 17/02/2006 Gipton and Harehills 

A15 1214/01 Roseville Road in front of Yes Car Credit 10/03/2006 Gipton and Harehills 

A16 1215/01 Roseville Road in front of Partco 17/02/2006 Gipton and Harehills 

A14 1216/01 Roseville Road in front of Total Garage 17/02/2006 Gipton and Harehills 

Page 29



 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



C
a
rr
 M
a
n
o
r 
H
ig
h
 S
c
h
o
o
l 

C
a
rr
 M
a
n
o
r 
R
o
a
d
 

L
e
e
d
s
 

L
S
1
7
 5
D
J
 

 

Agenda Annex

Page 31



C
a
rr
 M
a
n
o
r 
H
ig
h
 S
c
h
o
o
l 

C
a
rr
 M
a
n
o
r 
R
o
a
d
 

L
e
e
d
s
 

L
S
1
7
 5
D
J
 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	8 Leeds Colleges Merger Consultation
	9 Well-Being Budget - Project/Activity Proposals
	Well Being Fund Report - appendix A
	Well being Fund Report - appendix B
	Well Being Fund Report - appendix C

	10 Area Committee Income From Advertising on Lamp Posts
	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st December, 2008 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 20TH OCTOBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Wadsworth  in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, R Harker, V Kendall, 
M Rafique, E Taylor and P Wadsworth 

 
 

32 Election of Chair  
 

Due to the absence of the Chair, members were asked to nominate and take 
a formal vote on the election of a Chair for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Wadsworth be elected Chair for the meeting. 
 

33  Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Wadsworth declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 9, Well-Being Budget – Project/Activity Proposals due to his position as a 
Director of East North East Homes ALMO.  He withdrew from the meeting 
during discussion and voting on the funding application from East North East 
Homes.  Minute No. 38 refers. 
 
Councillor Rafique declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 
9, Well-Being Budget – Project/Activity Proposals due to his position as a 
Board Member of REEMAP.  He with drew from the meeting during the 
discussion and voting on the funding application from REEMAP.  Minute No 
38 refers. 
 
Councillors Dowson and Kendal declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 
9, Well-Being Budget – Project/Activity Proposals due to their positions on the 
East North East Homes Area Panel and the funding application from East 
North East Homes.  Minute No. 38 refers. 
 

34  Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Lancaster and 
Lobley. 
 

35  Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st December, 2008 

 

36  Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2008, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

37  Leeds Colleges Merger Consultation  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager informed Members of the 
Executive Board’s endorsement of the proposed merger of the City’s 3 largest 
colleges, namely Leeds Thomas Danby, Leeds College of Technology and 
Park Lane College which will result in the creation of a new single institution to 
be known as Leeds City College. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Christine George – Learning Skills Council 

• Paul Forbes – Learning Skills Council 
 
Christine George gave the Board a presentation on the proposed merger.  
Following a review of college provision in Leeds it had been concluded that 
some of the current college accommodation in Leeds was no longer fit for 
purpose along and there was a duplication of provision.  There was also a 
need to raise post 16 educational achievement and increase numbers of 
students progressing to higher education. 
 
The Committee was informed that a strategic board comprising of Governors 
from the Colleges concerned was in place, with an independent chair.  Initial 
proposals had also included Joseph Priestly College and Leeds College of 
Building and they had not opted to form part of the proposed Leeds City 
College.  It was also reported that the Learning Skills Council would be 
committing 100% funding towards the merger and Members were asked what 
they would like to see the college provide and where from. 
 
In response to the presentation and Members questions, the following issues 
were discussed: 
 

• Leeds College of Building felt as a specialist college, that they wished 
to remain as a single college, as did Joseph Priestly College.  It was 
reported that the Executive Board had supported the proposal to merge 
all 5 colleges. 

• Capital funding for colleges in Leeds would be concentrated on the 
proposed Leeds City College in the near future. 

• The use of satellite facilities, particularly facilities already available 
across Leeds. 

• Links with schools and vocational courses. 

• The new college would have its own management team and governing 
body. 

• It was suggested that a future Area Committee Engagement event be 
held to highlight education opportunities for 14 to 19 year olds. 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st December, 2008 

 

RESOLVED –  

(a)That the report be noted. 
 (b)That Area Management be updated on progress with the Leeds City 
 College and Area Committee be kept informed. 

 
38  Well-Being Budget - Project/Activity Proposals  
 

The East North East Area Manager submitted a report which outlined details 
of proposed projects/activities to deliver local actions relating to agreed 
themes and outcomes of the Area Delivery Plan. 
 
Further to the application from West Yorkshire Probation Service for the Pilot 
Community Payback Team, the Chair introduced Margaret Ambler of the 
Probation Service to the meeting.  She informed the Committee of the work of 
the Community Payback Team and of the pilots that had already been held in 
other areas. 
 
In relation to the application from the Roundhay Planning Forum, Mike Fox 
and Lynton Incoll attended the meeting on the Forum’s behalf.  The 
committee was advised that the planned production of the Neighbourhood 
Design Statement was going to cost more than initially estimated, partly due 
to a failed attempt for additional funding, and this was the main reason for 
submitting another application to the Committee. Increased printing and 
design costs had also added to the overall total.   
 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that the following decisions be 
made in respect of Well-Being budget applications: 
 

a) Meanwood Valley Urban Farm - £5,900 (capital) – Approved 
b) LCC: Roundhay Cricket Wickets - £7,050 (capital) – Approved 

subject to equivalent funding from Inner East Area Committee 
c) East North East Homes Gledhow Towers CCTV - £4,400 (capital) –

Approved 
d) West Yorkshire Probation Services: Community Payback Scheme 

Pilot - £5,000 (revenue) – Approved 
e) LCC: Roundhay Festive Lights - £4,000 (capital) – Deferred 
f) Roundhay Planning Forum : Neighbourhood Design Statement 

additional costs - £4,220 (revenue) – Approved 
g) REEMAP: Making the Difference: £18,600 – Deferred 

 
(During the discussion of the application from East North East Homes, and 
Councillor Wadsworth’s withdrawal from the meeting, Councillor Dowson was 
nominated and voted in as Chair of the meeting). 
 

39  Area Committee Income From Advertising on Lamp Posts  
 

The report of the Director of City Development informed the Board of the 
contract for advertising on street lighting across the City.  The Executive 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st December, 2008 

 

Board had agreed income share proposals which would benefit the local 
communities where lamp post advertisements were located.  Local Ward 
Members would be consulted regarding possible sites for lamp post 
advertising. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and Members be consulted regarding 
potential sites for lamp post adverts. 
 

40  Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 1 December 2008 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 


